DORSEY & WHITNEY

	DOC	ket No.: 11407US.00
	RM COVER SHEET	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
DRM PTO-1595 (Modilied) RECORDATION PO Rev. 0 :-01) MB N :. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) DRMRE VOS PATENT		Patent and Trademark Office
		. .
Tab settings ★ ▼ ▼ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:		ed original documents or copy thereof.
	2. Name and address of	of receiving party(ies):
1. Name of conveying party(ies):		
Robert J. KIRCH	Name: <u>Aspen Pet Pr</u>	roducts, Inc
	Internal Address: 4'	735 North Florence Street, Denver,
Adultional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	<u>Colorado 80238</u>	
	Street Address: 473	35 North Florence Street
🗵 Assignment 🗌 Merger		
Security Agreement Change of Name		
U Other	City: <u>Denver</u>	State: <u>CO</u> ZIP: <u>80238</u>
Execution Date: <u>3 October 2002</u>	Additional name(s) & add	dress(es) attached? 🔲 Yes 🖾 No
Additional numbers atta		
	ched? 🗌 Yes 🗵 No)
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 		plications and patents involved:
concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of ap	plications and patents involved:
concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Dorsey & Whitney LLP</u> Internal Address: <u>370 Seventeenth Street, Suite 4700,</u>	6. Total number of ap	plications and patents involved: 1 3.41):\$ 40.00 r excess or insufficiency should be
concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Dorsey & Whitney LLP</u>	6. Total number of ap 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3 Enclosed - Any credited or deb	plications and patents involved: 1 3.41):\$ 40.00 rexcess or insufficiency should be ited to deposit account
concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Dorsey & Whitney LLP</u> Internal Address: <u>370 Seventeenth Street, Suite 4700,</u>	6. Total number of ap 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3 Enclosed - Any credited or deb	plications and patents involved: 1 3.41):\$ 40.00 r excess or insufficiency should be
concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Dorsey & Whitney LLP</u> Internal Address: <u>370 Seventeenth Street, Suite 4700,</u> <u>Denver, Colorado 80202-5647</u>	6. Total number of ap 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3 Enclosed - Any credited or deb	plications and patents involved: 1 3.41):\$ 40.00 rexcess or insufficiency should be ited to deposit account be charged to deposit account
concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Dorsey & Whitney LLP</u> Internal Address: <u>370 Seventeenth Street, Suite 4700,</u>	 6. Total number of ap 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3 Enclosed - Any credited or deb Authorized to b 8. Deposit account number 	plications and patents involved: 1 3.41):\$ 40.00 r excess or insufficiency should be ited to deposit account be charged to deposit account
concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Dorsey & Whitney LLP</u> Internal Address: <u>370 Seventeenth Street, Suite 4700,</u> <u>Denver, Colorado 80202-5647</u>	 6. Total number of ap 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3 Enclosed - Any credited or deb Authorized to b 8. Deposit account nu 04-1415 	plications and patents involved: 1 3.41):\$ 40.00 r excess or insufficiency should be ited to deposit account be charged to deposit account umber:
concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Dorsey & Whitney LLP</u> Internal Address: <u>370 Seventeenth Street, Suite 4700,</u> <u>Denver, Colorado 80202-5647</u>	 6. Total number of ap 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3 Enclosed - Any credited or deb Authorized to b 8. Deposit account nu 04-1415 	plications and patents involved: 1 3.41):\$ 40.00 rexcess or insufficiency should be ited to deposit account be charged to deposit account
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Dorsey & Whitney LLP Internal Address: <u>370 Seventeenth Street, Suite 4700,</u> Denver, Colorado 80202-5647	 6. Total number of ap 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3 Enclosed - Any credited or deb Authorized to b 8. Deposit account nu 04-1415 	plications and patents involved: 1 3.41):\$ 40.00 rexcess or insufficiency should be ited to deposit account be charged to deposit account umber:
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Dorsey & Whitney LLP Internal Address: <u>370 Seventeenth Street, Suite 4700,</u> Denver, Colorado 80202-5647	 6. Total number of ap 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3 Enclosed - Any credited or deb Authorized to b 8. Deposit account nu 04-1415 (Attach duplicate cop 	plications and patents involved: 1 3.41):\$ 40.00 rexcess or insufficiency should be ited to deposit account be charged to deposit account umber: y of this page If paying by deposit account)
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Dorsey & Whitney LLP Internal Address: 370 Seventeenth Street, Suite 4700, Denver, Colorado 80202-5647	 6. Total number of ap 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3 Enclosed - Any credited or deb Authorized to b 8. Deposit account nu 04-1415 (Attach duplicate cop 	plications and patents involved: 1 3.41):\$ 40.00 rexcess or insufficiency should be ited to deposit account be charged to deposit account umber: y of this page If paying by deposit account)
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Dorsey & Whitney LLP Internal Address: 370 Seventeenth Street, Suite 4700, Denver, Colorado 80202-5647 Street Address: 370 Seventeenth Street, Suite 4700 City: Denver Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform of the original document.	 6. Total number of ap 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3 Enclosed - Any credited or deb Authorized to b 8. Deposit account nu 04-1415 (Attach duplicate cop 	plications and patents involved: 1 3.41):\$ 40.00 rexcess or insufficiency should be ited to deposit account be charged to deposit account umber: y of this page If paying by deposit account)
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Dorsey & Whitney LLP Internal Address: 370 Seventeenth Street, Suite 4700, Denver, Colorado 80202-5647	6. Total number of ap 6. Total number of ap 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3 Enclosed - Any credited or deb 8. Deposit account nu 04-1415 (Attach duplicate cop TUSE THIS SPACE nation is true and correct Signature	plications and patents involved: 1 3.41):\$ 40.00 rexcess or insufficiency should be ited to deposit account be charged to deposit account umber: y of this page If paying by deposit account) t and any attached copy is a true copy 7 November 2002 Date

Docket No. 11407US.00

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Robert J. KIRCH, residing at 31 North Algonquian Street, Aurora, Colorado 80018 (hereinafter the "Assignor"), has invented certain new and useful systems, devices, and methods disclosed and described in an application for Letters Patent in the United States ("U.S.") entitled "RAWHIDE PET CHEW," which can be identified in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") under application no. 10/197,099, filed on 16 July 2002 (the "Patent Application"); and

WHEREAS, Aspen Pet Products, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Colorado, and having its principal place of business at 4735 North Florence Street, Denver, Colorado 80238 (the "Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest of Assignor in and to the invention, the Patent Application and in, to, and under any and all Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, and transferred and does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, the Patent Application, and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, continuing prosecution, reexamination, and reissue that claim priority thereto; all international, regional, and foreign applications that claim priority or otherwise correspond thereto; the Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, that may or shall issue, or may or shall have issued, therefrom; any extensions or renewals thereof; and any right, title, or interest in and to the invention under any international conventions (collectively "the Patent Rights"); and the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests transfer of the Patent Application and any further applications, which may be or shall have been filed under the Patent Rights, to the Assignee in accordance herewith.

Assignor further authorizes said Assignee, its successors, and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent in the U.S. and any and all foreign countries and regions, in its own name if desired, and additionally to claim priority to the filing date of the Patent Application and otherwise take advantage of the provisions of any international conventions.

Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to insert in this instrument the application number and filing date of the Patent Application once known.

Assignor further covenants and agrees that this Assignment is effective as of 16 July 2002.

Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has the right, title, and authority to execute this Assignment and to convey all right, title, and interest in the Patent Rights, and that Assignor has not conveyed nor will convey hereafter all or part of the Patent Rights to a third party; and Assignor hereby covenants and agrees with the Assignee, its successors and assigns, that Assignor will not execute in writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these representations, and that Assignor, Assignor's successors, legal representatives, or administrators will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, its successors, and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee, its successors, and assigns, may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for, obtaining, and enforcing any of the Patent Rights, including giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such Patent Rights.

PATENT REEL: 013241 FRAME: 0137

🖾 005

Docket No. 11407US.00

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor hereunto has executed this Assignment upon the date indicated below.

Lobert J. Kirch By: Dated: October 3, 2002

STATE OF COLORADO)CITY OF) ss.COUNTY OF)

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Robert J. Kirch, who executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this <u>3</u> day of <u>October</u>, 2002.

My Commission Expires: 10/9/2001

DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP

		DRUSSELS
MINNEAPOLIS	REPUBLIC PLAZA BUILDING, SUITE 4700	COSTA MESA
NEW YORK	370 SEVENTEENTH STREET	BILLINGS
SEATTLE	Denver, Colorado 80202-5647	PARGO
DENVEL	Telephone: (303) 629-3400	HONG KONG
WASHINGTON, D.C.	FAX: (303) 629-3450	GREAT FALLS
NORTHERN VIRGINIA	www.dorscylaw.com	ROCHESTER
DES MOINES	·	TORYO
LONDON		MISSOULA
ANCHORAGE		VANCOUVER
SAIT LAKE CITY	FAX COVER SHEET	SHANCHAI

The information contained in this facsimile message, if a client of this firm is a named addressee, or the message is otherwise intended for a client, is presumptively legally privileged and confidential information. If you are not a named addressee, or if there is any reason to believe that you may have received this message in error. (1) do not read the message below; (2) do not distribute or copy this facsimile; and (3) please immediately call us collect at the number of the sender below.

DATE:	November <u> A</u> , 2002	TOTAL # OF PAGES (INCLUDING	THIS COVER SHEET): 5
)'O: FIRM NAME:	Assignment Division U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	FAX #: TELEPHONE #: 	703-306-5995 703-308-9723
J'ROM:	Ginny Sawatzke	FAX #:	(303) 629-3450
(BLEPHONE #:	(303) 352-1105	EMAIL:	sawatzke.ginny@dorseylaw.com

COMMENTS:

Assignment from Robert J. Kirch to Aspen Pet Products, Inc. RE:

Please see attached Assignment documents for recording.

			<u>J.</u> <u>Sauratzke</u> Originator's Signature		
Original will be sent via:	Mail	Messenger	Air Couricr	X Will not be sent	

PLEASE CONTACT GINNY SAWATZKE AT (303) 352-1105 IF THIS TRANSMISSION IS INCOMPI**RATE NUMBER 1** PLEAD. 455059-69/11407US. REEL: 013241 FRAME: 0139

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re: Application of:

Robert J. KIRCH

Appin No.: 10/197,099

Confirmation No.: 5691

Group Art Unit: 3643

Examiner: Not Yet Assigned

Filed: 16 July 2002

For: RAWHIDE PET CHEW

CERTIFICATE OF TRANSMISSION BY FACSIMILE (37 CFR 1.8)

BOX ASSIGNMENT Commissioner for Patents Washington, D.C. 20231

I hereby certify that the following are being facsimile transmitted to the United States Patent and Trademark Office Fax. No. (703) 306-5995 on 12 November 2002:

Recordation Form Cover Sheet Form PTO-1595 (1 page), and Assignment from Robert J. Kirch to Aspen Pet Products, Inc. (2 pages).

<u>Ginny Sawatzke</u>
(Typed or Printed Name of Person Signing Certificate)
Ginies Sawapphe

(Signature)

RECORDED: 11/12/2002